Bushnell neo

GPS RANGEFINDER



QUICK START GUIDE

Button Layout



Play Golf

To activate Play Golf Mode, select the Menu button, then select Play Golf. The Neo Ghost will search for satellite signal, and upon acquisition will yield a list of local course results, with the nearest course at the top, Select your course to view the Front, Center, Back screen for Hole 1.

Manual Hole Advance

Press the Up button to manually advance to the next hole, or press the Down button to manually advance to the previous hole. *Note: the Neo Ghost does feature auto-advance; this one button advance feature is very useful for shotgun starts.

Shot Distance

This feature allows you to easily check the length of your shot. Press the Shot Distance button to set Point A (where you are standing) to "0". After walking to your ball (Point B), the Neo Ghost will display the distance traveled.

Set Time by GPS

*To ensure reception, make sure you are outdoors away from tall buildings and trees, with a clear view of the sky.

This is the easiest way to set the time. From the Settings Menu select Time/Date, then select By GPS. The Neo Ghost will acquire GPS signal, and upon GPS Lock, will return to the Home Screen, where the time and date will be set via your longitude position. *Note: You might also need to set your Daylight Savings Time. To do so select the Daylight Menu item under Time/Date and follow prompts.

Set Time Manually

From the Settings Menu select Time/Date, then select Manually. Use the Select Button to cycle between fields. Use the Up Button and Down Button to cycle fields Up and Down. After the year, time and date have been set accordingly you can select Menu Button to return to the Time/Date Menu.

Charging the Battery

The rechargeable battery of the Neo Ghost is long lasting and provides up to 10+ Hours of golf. However, battery life may be reduced due to a variety of factors (external temperature, etc.) All rechargeable batteries lose their effective charge length over time. To recharge the battery, connect the provided USB cable to the device and then into any USB port (computer, A/C charger, etc.). Look for the Charging icon to indicate that your Neo Ghost is charging.

Package Contents

- 1 Bushnell Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder
- 1 USB/Charging Cable
- 1 Belt Clip
- 1 Ouick Start Guide

Computer Requirements

USB (1.1 or 2.0) Port

OS: Windows (XP/Vista/7/8), Mac OS X 10.6 or newer

Browser (Course Downloads): Windows: Internet Explorer (32-Bit), Mac: Safari (32-Bit)

Firmware/Software Updates

Please check bushnell.igolf.com periodically for the latest firmware and software releases.

Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other countries.

Mac and Mac OS are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Your Bushnell* product is warranted to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for one year after the date of purchase. In the event of a defect under this warranty, we will, at our option, repair or replace the product, provided that you return the product postage prepaid. The warranty does not cover damages caused by misuse, improper handling, installation, or maintenance provided by someone other than a Bushnell Authorized Service Department.

Any return made under this warranty must be accompanied by the items listed below:

A check/money order in the amount of \$10.00 to cover the cost of postage and handling

- 1. Name and address for product return
- An explanation of the defect
- 3. Proof of Date Purchased
- 4. Product should be well packed in a sturdy outside shipping carton, to prevent damage in transit, with return postage prepaid to the address listed below:

IN U.S.A. Send To:

Bushnell Outdoor Products Attn: Repairs 9200 Cody Overland Park, Kansas 66214

IN CANADA. Send To:

Bushnell Outdoor Products Attn: Repairs 25A East Pearce Street, Unit 1 Richmond Hill, Ontario L4B 2M9

For products purchased outside the United States or Canada please contact your local dealer for applicable warranty information. In Europe you may also contact Bushnell at:

Bushnell Germany GmbH European Service Centre Mathias-Brüggen-Str. 80 D-50827 Köln GERMANY

Tél: +49 221 995568-0 Fax: +49 221 995568-20

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights which vary from country to country. ©2014 Bushnell Outdoor Products

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC interference limits for Class B digital devices FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against hamful interference and in a residential installation, and are more stringent than "outdoor" requirements.

Operation of this device is subject to the following conditions; (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If the equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- · Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an Authorized Bushnell repair center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and will void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

The shielded interface cable which is provided must be used with the equipment in order to comply with the limits for a digital device pursuant to Subpart B of Part 15 of FCC Rules.

WARNING

Do not attempt to open the Neo Ghost GPS Rangefinder.

Risk of explosion if battery is replaced with incorrect type.

- Do not attempt to open, disassemble or service the Internal battery. The battery must be replaced by a qualified technician.
- Do not crush, puncture or short the battery's external contacts. Do not expose to
- temperatures above 140° F (60°C).
- Properly recycle or dispose of the battery. Do not dispose in fire or water.

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

By using this product you agree that Bushnell Outdoor Products will not be held legally responsible for any injury or damage to you or any person or property caused by the user's improper operation and/or poor judgement while using this product. **Note: See Limited Warranty for other limitations to our liability.**

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The Global Positioning System (GPS), a network of 32 satellites orbiting Earth, is operated and maintained by the U.S. government. This GPS device requires at least 3 satellites to be acquired to accurately determine your position. Any change made to the system by the government could affect the accuracy and performance of this product.

Bushnell Golf GPS Website

<u>www.bushnellgolf.com</u> is the best online resource for all our Golf GPS product owners, including product support, FAQs, etc. It also serves as a portal to access iGolf.com GPS course files to use with these Bushnell products. Registering your Neo Ghost via <u>www.bushnell.igolf.com</u> is not required, but will ensure you have access to the latest updated GPS course data.